A RESOLUTION

Congratulating Jennifer Dugwen Chieng for her gold medal achievements at the 2019 Pacific Games.

- 1 WHEREAS, the 2019 Pacific Games took place in Samoa from July
- 2 7 to 20, 2019; and
- 3 WHEREAS, Ms. Chieng won the gold medal in boxing at the 2019
- 4 Pacific Games; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Ms. Chieng was the 2014 FSM Athlete of the Year; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Ms. Chieng won the gold medal in the 2015 Pacific
- 7 Games as the first Micronesian female athlete to win a gold medal
- 8 since the Games inception in 1963; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Ms. Chieng was awarded "Best Female at the 2015
- 10 Pacific Games" by the Association of National Olympic Committees;
- 11 and
- 12 WHEREAS, Ms. Chieng competed in the 2016 Summer Olympic Games;
- 13 and
- 14 WHEREAS, Ms. Chieng is a 2015 NY Daily News Golden Gloves
- 15 Champion, having won her finals bout at the Barclays Center in
- 16 Brooklyn, New York; and
- 17 WHEREAS, her achievements made her country proud; now,
- 18 therefore,
- 19 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Twenty-First Congress of the Federated
- 20 States of Micronesia, Second Special Session, 2019, that the

```
1 Congress of the FSM hereby congratulates Jennifer Dugwen Chieng;
2 and
        BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
3
   resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States
5 of Micronesia, the National Olympic Committee, and to Ms. Jennifer
6 Dugwen Chieng.
7
                            Introduced by: /s/ Isaac V. Figir
8 Date: 7/24/19
                                                   Isaac V. Figir
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
```

2 of 2